completing and returning their Application Form.

(b) Majority Shareholder

The Company's largest Shareholder is Northern Star Resources Limited (ASX:
NST), which currently has a voting power in the Company of 14.19%. In the
unlikely event that NST is the only participant in the Entitlement Offer and
it subscribes for its full Entitlement of 15,625,000 Shares, that is, $187,500,
its voting power would increase to 17.13%. The Company will not issue
Shares to NST under the Shortfall if it may result in NST acquiring a voting
power in excess of the 20% threshold in section 606 of the Corporations Act.

(c) Other Shareholders

No other Shareholder’s voting power in the Company may increase to 20% or
above as a result of the Offer.

1.9 Potential dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings
are likely to be diluted (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue
as at the date of the Prospectus). Examples of how the dilution may impact
Shareholders are set out in the table below:

5

Holder Holding as at
Record Date

% at
Record

Date

Entitlements
under the

Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken up

%
post

Offer

Shareholder 1 45,000,000 10.22 11,250,000 45,000,000 8.17

Shareholder 2 22,500,000 5.11 5,625,000 22,500,000 4.09

Shareholder 3 11,250,000 2.55 2,812,500 11,250,000 2.04

Shareholder 4 5,500,000 1.25 1,375,000 5,500,000 1.00

Shareholder 5 2,000,000 0.45 500,000 2,000,000 0.36

The dilution effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption
that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer. In the
event all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall is
not subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their
Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

1.10 Substantial Shareholders

Based on available information as at the date of this Prospectus, those persons which
together with their associates have a voting power in 5% or more of the Shares on
issue are set out below: